lubricants
Article
Mechanisms Involved in the Formation of Secondary
Structures on the Friction Surface of Experimental
Aluminum Alloys for Monometallic Journal Bearings
Pavel Podrabinnik 1,* , Iosif Gershman 1,2 , Alexander Mironov 1,2, Ekaterina Kuznetsova 1
and Pavel Peretyagin 1
1 Laboratory of Electric Currents Assisted Sintering Technologies, Moscow State University of Technology

module with accuracy of up to hundredths of a percent. Before being placed in the microscope,
the friction surfaces of the samples were rubbed with alcohol and dried, the cross-sections were further
polished to remove the oxide film. All samples were examined at three magnifications: 100, 500,
and 5000× using secondary and back-scattered electron detectors. For each of the specimens studied,
EDX was used to compile maps of the chemical element distributions, the distribution of elements
along the line, and the elemental composition in a local area of 1 µm2.
Lubricants 2018, 6, 104 4 of 12
Lubricants 2018, 6, x  4 of 12
Figure 1. (a) Kinematic configuration of the friction mechanism; (b) aluminum alloy shoe coupled
with steel roller (the fragment was cut for research).
3. Results and Discussion
In this study, eight experimental alloys with different contents of alloying components were
cast (Table 1). The lowest alloy weight wear and steel weight wear were determined to be the
optimum criteria. Economically, it is wiser to use an alloy that wears the steel counterbody out
slowly, whilst also wearing itself out slowly. According to the results of the tribological tests, the
low-tin alloy No. 7 AO-5.8 with a tin content of 5.8% appeared to meet the criteria.
Table 1. Composition and properties of experimental alloys.
No.
Alloy
Grade
Elements Composition, % mass.
σ,
МPa
Alloy
Wear,
mg
Steel
Wear,
mg
Temp.,
°C Sn Pb Cu Si Zn Mg Al
1 АО-11 11.0 2.6 3.9 0.1 2.6 - 79.8 173 1.2 0.6 33
2 AO-9.8 9.8 2.5 4.5 0.6 2.4 1.2 79.0 163 0.1 0.7 31
3 AO-9.6 9.6 3.2 4.9 0.1 4.4 0.3 77.5 185 2.0 2.1 37
4 AO-8.7 8.7 3.2 3.4 0.5 2.9 0.4 80.9 168 2.4 0.8 32
5 AO-7.6 7.6 3.3 4.0 1.0 0.5 0.07 83.5 159 0.5 0.8 42
6 AO-6.4 6.4 3.0 4.1 0.9 1.9 1.4 82.3 139 0.9 1.0 38
7 AO-5.8 5.8 2.7 4.1 1.5 2.3 1.5 82.1 140 0.4 0.6 40
8 AO-5.4 5.4 2.6 3.5 0.8 2.3 1.7 83.7 144 0.5 0.7 36
 BrO4Z4S17 4.1 16.9 75.2 - 3.8 - - 148 2.7 4.0 38
The friction surface of the alloy after 40 hours of run-in had significantly changed in both
structure (Figure 2a,b) and in the qualitative elemental composition (Table 2). The results of these
changes were the formation of secondary structures on the friction surface of the alloy. The